ANNULTY AND PENSICH BOARD

Minutes of the Regular Meeting held Jenuaxy 16, 1984,

The meeting was called to ovder at 2:00 p.m, by Chalrman William J. 0'Malley.
PRESENY: Mesars. Alvin F., Fischer, Stephen &, Galligan, Charles G. Gumm,

Aifred €. Hass, and Willisam J. O'Malley: almo Miss Ruth A,
Poabhlmann, Secretaxy.

LATER: M@saxs. 0. N. Strobei for Johe E. Kalupe, snd Begnard B. Kzcenke;
‘mlso Mr. Harry G. Slater, Legal Advisex.
Minutes

The minutes of the meeting of Dacember 19, 1963, were approved as submitted.
-+

1964 Expense Fund Budegat

. The Secretary graaeﬁtéd the resolution, iald over at the last Board meeting,
tive £o tha Expense Fund Budgat {(see minutes of December 19, 1963, page 168).

X After diccuseion, the mertter was ordered placed om fille since the Board does
approve the zeductioms in their budget.

Matlonal Conferenca Atbendange

= The Secretary gepartad that the matter of attendance of Boazd members &t the
al Confexence on Public Employe Retiremant Systems was laid over et the Decembex

. Aftew discussion, the Secretary was directed to forward a letter ko the Cpm-
ae on Finance-Printing vepozting all mambave of the Board have been suthorzized te
the confarence as im past yeazs {see uinutes of Decembay 19, L1963, page 168).

Mz. Strobel arrived at 2:16 p.m. ,

investment Proposal

The Secretary vead a communication 'dated January 13, 1964, from Robert M.
skapf of Newtenr and Company Investment Counselors in regard to the propogal fxom

a Development Corporation, concluding that this purchase would not be 2 desizable
ent - for thie fund (2e¢ minutes of Decembez 19, 1963, page 167).




1/16/66 2.

¥z, Cumm moved that, ou vecommendailon of the Investment Counselor, we do nok
pt the proposal from Kessuba Development Corporation to purchase the land on the
huest Cormar of 6th Stveet snd Wiscomsin Avenue for $700,000, and that the Invest-
Countelor be requested to notify Wassuba Development Corxporation that the Board is
interested inm thig invesﬁmenta The motion was seconded by Mr, Hsss and was umani-
"ly carried, :

Mr. Kzoenke arvrived at 2:13 p.m.

Finanelal Statensnts

The Retirvement Fund Pinsncial Statement for the month of December, 1963, was
ributed to the Boaxd. This matter was lLaid over to the neut meeting.

Biils

The Secreiary presented the'f@llowimg‘bills:

The Secretary preseated a bill from Actuayy Gesrge B. Buek for fourth guartern
ement computations in the amount of $6606.00. The Secveiary zeported that this

t exceeded the 1%63 budget smount for aczuarial services by $185,00 and recommended
zcess be chazged to the "Pensicn Study and Actuarial Conference' Account.

1t was moved by Mr. Strobel and seconded by Mr. Gumm that the Actusyy's bill
pproved and ordered pald and that the $185.00 smount for actuarial services be

ed to the "Pension Study and Actuarial Conference” Account, The wmotlion prevailed
he following vote:

AYES: WMesszs. Fischey, Galligen, Cumm, Hass, Strobel, Kvoenke, and 9'Mailley.
HOES: None.

19263 Bills
{Paid cut of 1963 Funds)

Ho, . VYendox Amoﬁnt

Fund:
‘Geoxge B. Buck | $  660.00
Radtke Bros. & Kortsch (o, 377.89
B. C. Miller Lo, 20.07
The Schwaab Stamp & Seal CO, 3.20
Remrand Systems : 8.35
The H. H. West Company . 11.02
'J. J. Krueger, Clty Treasurer 379.92

Subtotal 1963 Bills $ 1,662,435




oucher Mo,

Fanpende Fund:

B-2486

’E 3488

Ig

_ @Edﬁfcd paid,
A¥ES:

HOES:

tag:
REDEMPTIONS

1,260.25
5,479.45
2,183,246
00,500.00
U 129.52

16,000.00
4,500.00
1,000.00
2,576.00

00,000.00

The Sscretary

1964 Bille

VQnéqg

Barron's Magazine
Victor Comptomater Cozp.
Havional Coaferxence ¢a Public
P Haplevee Retirement Systems
Emloyes' Retirement Systen of tha
City of Milwaukee Appropriation
for '59&,55-
zoederick C.
Millwavkee
Geozge B, Buck
Secretary of State of wisccnsﬁn
Notional Serety Cezporation

Fg T. Jchn, Postmaster,

Subtotal 1564 Billis

Grand Tetal All Bills

§

The motlion pravelled by the following vote:

Hogses. Fischar, Galllgon, Guum, Hasg

Bone .,

Repoxi -of Tnvestment Committee

Securities
Howard Avenue Shopping Center, Inc.
Union Carbide 8. F. Notes
Butler Warehouse Lesze Rental
. 8. Treasuzy Bills
Grafron State Bank Mtges,
Standard GL1 Co. (Dhio)
Southern Natural Gaa Co.
Wisconsin Power & Light Co.
Tidewstey DL1 Co. 81.20 gumulanive
Preferzed Stk, 325 Per Yalue-~iCd sh,

U. 8. Treasury Bills

5. ¥reasury Bondg

3. Treasury Bonds

S. Treagury 3ills undex
Repurchase Agreemant o 1-15-64
8. Treasury Bills

g, 8. Treaguyry Bills

“r/iefeh 3.

dmeunt

15,00
2.00

100,00

3,094.00

498.45
56.480

.00
$ E}g"&‘ 0555

$ &,115a90

was moved by v, Gune and secan@mé by Mr. Strobel that the bHills be ﬂpPEﬂv&d

4

, Strobal, Kveenke, and 0'Malley.

reported the following investment transactions since the last

Yiald Rate  Matuzisy
53/6% 5 3/&% 3« 1-70
.65 4 12  12-31-95
- & 178 -
33/8 3 3/8 6o buiel
G /6 & 1jL 0 1e 1-82
& 36 & 3/4 1o 1=79
&, 59 & 5/8 3 1489
4.65 5.8 -
31/2 31/2  12-31-G4
4,18 & 8-15-73
4,21 & 1i8 501 506 /80
31/2 3172 12-31-64
3.59 3,59 B Lmils
3.51 3,51 o Zabh




1/16/64 4,

RCHASES (Continued) Sesuzities Yield Rate Motuzlty
-500,000.00 U. 8., Treasury Dills under
_ Repurchase Agreemsnt to 1-31-64 3129 3178 % 10-31-64
500,000.00 Rew York Telephone Co. 4,53 4 578 1~ 1~20C4
0C,000.00 . S. Treasury Bonds 4. 22 & 1/8 5-15-04/89
,000.80 U, 8. Treasury Bonds b.14 z 8~315-73
400,000,000  Sinclair 041 Corp. 8. F. Debantures L.60  4.60 12-15-88

Recelvéed 20 shares Momsanto Chemical Company
Commen Stock as a 3% stock dividend pay-
able to holders of record 11/4/63,

]
o

1t was moved by Mr. Kecenke and seconded by Mr. Galligan that the action of
nyestment Commitgee be ratlified. The metion prevailed by the Icllowlng vote:

A¥ES: HMessrs. Flscher, Gallig@ﬁ, Gumm, Hass, St¢robel, Kroenke, and 0'Malley.

HOES: WNone.

: The Secvetary rveported NHewton and (ompany had ragommended a privaie placement
glontic Refining Company & 5/38% 25-year note; based on slzoed leases of £fllling

it was woved by Mr. Hass and seconded by M. Plechey and unanimously carried,
this watter be lald over untll the Jenvery 23 iavestment meetipg at Newton and Lo.

Retigements
The Sacwetary prosented the followlng resclutions:

Tha Sezvice Retivement Resolution fox January, 1964, listing!

C-9216 Joseph G. Couchman Janubry 3, 1%
G- 73 Arthuy Ryndera January 24, 1964
6»2811 John &. Spors January 31, 1964

e Service Retivement Resolution for February i, 1964, retizements, Listlag:

B 491 Wilwa Wagner $-%7%0 Harvey Noxdrzum
A~Z2870 Henwy Kosanke g-5218 Herman D. Ceschi

Lt wag woved by My, Gusm and seconded by Mr, Hass that the reselutlong be
d. The motion prevailed by the following vote:

- AYES: Hassrsf ﬁécherﬁ Galligan, Oumm, Hass, Strobel, Kroenke, and §'ielley.

 NCES: HNone.

Yithdrawal Beneflt

The Secretary presented the Withdrawal Benefit Resolutien {Vol Luntary Sepearation.-
ata Allowence) listing the following retirement:

C-6773 Theresa Gsrey




L/16/64 . 5.
It wes woved by Mr. Qumm and seconded by Mr. Uasss that the reselubicn be
ospted. The motion prevaliled by the followiag vote: '
AYES: DMessys. Fischer, CGalligon, Gumm, Hass, Strobel, Kroeunke, and 0'Mzlley,

NOEE: ¥NHone.

izements Grant ed 3,184 Terminated: 1,506 B Balance: 1,678

Recexti fled Retirvement Allowance #

The Secretary reporied thet the Service Betirement Allowance of #C-E37
Aliote {zee minures of September 19, 1963, page 131), was revised and re-certvified
he Actuary since Social Security benzfits have been swarded to him, and presented
¢ Service Retirement R&&w‘utiam shoa&ug the revised retirapont allowance.
_ It wag moved by My, Guﬁm and secondad by Mp. Hass that the revised éllowancd
z Fred Hlicteo be approved and Che resolubion adopied and that the revision ks noted
the miputes of Septembex 19, 1963. The moilon preveiled by the following vite:
AYES: lMesswps. Fischer, falligen, Gumm, Hass, Strobel, Krosnke, and J'Meliey,

ﬁﬂﬂ&: fone .

Beath {laims

The Sesvetayxy presented the following resolutions:

The Oxdinazy Death Benefit Recolution listing the following deceased member:
7375 Axedn C. Schmide

‘otal smount o be paid baing $9,987.560.

2 The Fg acci&&ai Instaliment Retirement Allowance Resclution listing the folleow-
leceased members: :

R~ 948 Katherina Zaverl Rwl&%ﬁr Winfield Burkhart
1925 oOstar F. Abendroth R~1027 Vincent: Hangino, Jx.
tétél swount t6 be paid belng §152.33.

The, Option Nwnber Ome Resolution iisting the following deceased membaya:

BE= 761 OQtko E. Gilese R-1L537  Joseph J. Mollerus
R~ 1924 Clement H. Follmer ®-1692 August Trawickl

stal amount to be paid beilmg $1,847.36.

It was moved by Hr. Pischer and seconded by Hr. Styobel that the resolutions
Opzeé and the claims be paid. The motica preveiled by the following vote:

AYES: ‘Messes. Fischexn Galligen, Guem, Hass, Stzobel, Kzoenke, and D'Malley.

NOES: Hone.




1/i6/64 6.

Annulty

The Secretary presented the Annulty in Liev of Ozdinary Death Benefit Raegolu-
listing the foll @ina deceased werbeys and thely beneficlavies:

AE~-31753 Bugens A. Schmide Marjorie Ellen Schmids, Wife
AR~3L76 Edward W. Gevstmann Ruth Gerstmann, Wife

1t was moved by Mr. Stzobel snd seconded by Mr, Kroenke that the wesolution
opted. The moticn prevailed by the followlng vote:

o

 AVES: Yessvs. Figscher, @olligan, Cumm, Hass, Strobel, Xroenke, and 0'Malley.

NOES: FHone,

Zeturn of Contributlious

. The S=acwetary presented Re
ber 20, 1953, ia the smount of
¢ amount of %lxgﬁﬁso?é.

ignacion Regoiutions ligtimg 22 withdrawals, pald
15,3187 :

es n
$15,187.74; acd 13 withdrawsis, paid Jaouazy 3, 1964,

- It was moved by My. Guum and secondad by My. Gelligan that the payments be
ied &nd ghe vesclutions be adopted. The wmotion prevailad by the following voie:

AYES: Yoesszs. Fischer, Galligen, Gumm, Hass, Strobel, Kroenke, and d'Malley.

o ROES: None.

eturn of Contvibuticas - Sqctlien 36.03 (8}

- The Sacretary presented the Resolutlon for the Retura of Contributions -
n 36,03 (63 Liscing veturns to 5 members, the total amount to be pald being $46.71.

 1£ waa moved by ¥r. Summ and secondad by Mr. Galligan that the resolution be
CFhe moetlon prevalled by the following vote:

- AYES: Mepexs. Fischer, Galligen, Oumm, Hass, Styrobel, Kroenke, &nd D'Mallay.

- HOES: Nome.

Excess Gontributlions

aThe'Secxat&rj veported vecelpt of spplication for refund of excess contyibu-
rom #C-384, Elisa Heger, and presented the Partisl Withdrawal of Anmulty Savinge
esclguion {(Excess Contributions), the total smount to be paid being $1,384.24.

4'§t-was moved by He. Hass and seconded by Mc. Fischer that the epplication be
4 and the reasciution be adopted. The wmotion prevalled by the Following vote:

AYES: Messrs. Fischer, Galligan, Gumm, Hass, Strobel, Kroenke, and 0'Malley.

'$GESz Mona.




1/1e/6s 7.

Repezt on Yested Rightg

_ The Secretary reported that the following members have elected deferved we-
mentg undew Section 36.05 {é} {4y 2 (Eeatad Rights) duving the yeax 1963:

C @e 3073 %erip@ L. Shﬂﬁéon P-15081 James H. Qelke
G= L4773 ﬁbﬁ&ﬁm Gazey '~ A-13429 Doloves R. Saleg
G- 7722 Dpoxis Jakubowski A~15711 Elsiec Boliz
A~ 8962 Betty R. Hozrdahl C-~15775 Robert H. Lindsay
A~ 9120 Beralece Zervas F-19833 Paul A, Kay _
A« 9358 Elien Présynski C-20220 Rosemacy O'Rourke
A-10393 Robert Geske A=-21046 Edgar L. Riewe.

ArE3790 Jamee B. McGuire

The Secvetery algo reported that the following, who had elected Vested Rights
rioy years, withdrew contvibutions and membership wsg terminated in 1%63:

C- 7747 ﬁﬂ““yw A, Ronge C-124640 Geraldine Robarge

S 1LE was mﬂved by Mz, Stxobel, secondad by Mr. Kroenke aad unenimously carzied,
;he deferred vetirements be approved.

Ootion #3 Benefits Continued

- The Seccwvatary reported that gxlges Waring, R-2191, retized January 1, 1338,
Option #3, died December 253, 1963, and that zn emeunt of 5165,%9 a month will be
{nued to his wife, Mes. Blossom Waring, for her 1ifetim$, aad that Joseph J. Senses,
08 E@Lﬂr@é Jonuary L, 1963, uader Qptien #3, died Janusry 6, 1964, and that an
£202.83 2 month will be continusd to his wife, Mys. Mary Heien Beneg, for her

time,

Ternination of Annuliy

‘As 2 matter of recovd, the Secretavy veported the following annuity hes been

AR-2389 Harxriet Wapma, widow of Jaaepﬁ Menna, C-9269
5 year annuity in the amocunt of $69.36 pey wmonth
beginning Novembex 1, 1938, terminated October 31, 1963.

C

Fivemen's Annuity and Benefit Fund Commenication

'3Tha Secretayy reported recelpt January 14, 1964, of the following communication
the Retirement Board of The Fivemen's Anauity and Benefit Fund:

~"To the Board of Trustees
‘Employes’ Retlzement System
ity of Milwavkee ' «

Gentlemen:
Thiz is to ceztify that at & duly called meeting of the

‘Rétivement Board of the Fireman's Annulty and Benafit Fund of Mil-
w&ukem, keld on Hovember 18, 1963, a quorum being present, the




1/16/64 8.

Beard of Tzustees agreed to provide the amount of $704.00 in
the fﬁ& budgetg for pavLicipat4on in the Genayal City Em-
ployes® coorvdinated plan, for the Clexk of the Board, Izene M.
&a“s@ta*ne, and madu part of the minutes.

We ﬁuxyhev caertify the necessezy amownt will be pro
vidad each year for pavticipation im the Seneral Cigy Fmplnyes
ma@z@inaﬁed pia&s for the Ciexk of the Board, irene M. LeFomtaine.

(Signed)} Arthux F. Bendlin, Prgsidaﬁt
(Signed) Ernst W. Eggert, Secretagy"

nd also presented an applicaai@ﬂ for wembgrship fxom Irene M. LaPontalns. The
ecretary ewplained that the Permsion Lew includes the Fizemen's Fund as a separate
m&xem nt group and ah&& &bﬁs is the flezst emplaye te be enzelled from that group.

. ‘Aftar dlscuasic1, it wes woved by Mr. Guam, seconded by Mr. PFischer and
anifwously carsied, thet the Fivemsn's Annuity end Benmefic Fuand be included in the
mployes ' Revivement System and the application for membership from Izens M. Lalontaine
ecceptad, such membership to be effective as of Januvary 1, 1964.

i The Zecratary was dizected te zequest the Actuary to cartify the amount pay-
ble by the Fizemen's Annuity and Bemefii ruﬂd as an emgloyer group.

FE-LGI5E - Qescar w Pollinow

A

The Secrvetavy repom szed vecaipl of & communication datad Decembsr 31, 1963,
vom the Five Departwent Medicel Panal in reply to our vequest that the Gscar Pollnow
ie be ?cvieued to determine whether Mz. Pollmow is able to engage imn a gainful occu-
ation ge indicated in the letter from Dr. Jehn (sae minutes of December 12, 1963,

ge 173). The letter from the Medical Panel zeads im part ss follows:

"Mr. Pollnow wss ezamined and his conditiocn evaluated
solely on the basis of duty im the Hilwaukee Fire Department.
After consldering your commumication of December 10th, and the
previous letter of October 17¢h, carvying with it the repors
from Dr. Jehn, we must still advise that we find MNy. Pollaow
unfic for duty in the Millwaukee Five Departmeat. s

"The Medical Staff reviewed the record, including a
‘hiatory of being geinfully employed, prior to our re~evaluation.
We de ndt wish to make 2 determination concerning employment
outside of the Mlilwaukee Pire Department."

R the Secretary raviewed the case and suggeated that Dr. Jehn be requested to
devormine dissbility for gainful cccupation.

L Mz. 0'dalley left the meeting on other city business, and Vice~Chaizmzn Hass
esided. '

My. Slater arrived at 3:08 p.m. end the Sécretary reviewed this case for him,

Afkexw dlscnasiang the Secretary was instructed to send 8 communicstion fo the
‘Personnel Director inguiring whethex Mr. Pollnow could be transferred to eity ewme-
yment other then in the Fire. Department in a pogition 2f 2 salary equal to his

2Ty at the time of vetirement, since he spoavently is able to engage in non-
taﬂgh;zmg work snd there is no vacancy in the Fire Departmant.




#P=17313 - Leonard Pedelk

The Secretary fepartcd that 'in accordance with Bosxd action of November 21
963 {page 160), Leonasd Fedek was directed ko veturn to Milwaukee (at his own ex pense}
examination by the Police Department Medical Penel when his next examination iz due
pril, 1964; that a communication was zeceived fyom Chief of Police Johason forward-
materisl sent by Mz. Pedek, including & copy of a Social Security Heazing Exsminex’s
igion denying a disability insuvance benefit, and expressing his wish not to see
Pedel subjected to unnecessaxy financial buizden since in his opinion Myr. Padaek
permanentzly disabled fox police wozk, - :

#

Mr. Slater recommended that Dr. Krumbiegel vecommend a physiciam im Phoemix
oﬁa, to examine Mr. Pedek, and that the Boazd sccept whatever report he ghould

Insurance Proposals

The Secretary submitted the following advisczy proposais for Standard broad
monay and securities insurance:

Govatagg

~Inside Premisss: § 5,000 wmoney and securities
- 995,000 securities

$ 1,006,000

nﬁutssde Premises: $ 5,000 money and securities
493,000 securities

$ 500,000
Premlum Cost
{mna Yeoar Thiee Year
_Wiviote-Bamberger Ine. § 7:.49 | §1,836.23
© {American Casualty Company) ‘
Yichtev-Schroeder Company : 1,065.27 2,663.18
.- {Amewicen Ims. Co. ~ National Suzety)
.eedon~0'Connor & Noyes Company 1,215.9%0 3,289.75

(Travelers Insurance Company)

o After copsiderable discussicn, it was moved by M, F;ach@ra seconded by

tzobel and vnanlwovsly carriaed, thst the Boavd accept the leowest guotation for
~year premlum in the smount of $1,836.23, submitted by Wiviocti«~Bamberger Inc.,
ure money and securities with American Casualty Company unday & standard broad

oney and 3ecuritiea policy, and that the policy be wxaferved to the chal Adviser
_proval : . .

 The Secretary was instructed to have the policy dated to gake effoct upon
.aticn of ouxr prasent covexage.

" The meeting adjourned at 2:10 p.m.

Secretary




SO,

EMPLOYES ' RETIREMENT SYSTEM - Retirement Fund

Statement of Recelpts and Disbursements

-for December, 1963

:_h:Balance Novembex 30, 1963 : : . .8 38,865.08

Add: December Receipms

Bedemptions:
School Sistprs of St, Francxs 3.80% § 37, 000 o0
Central Telephone Co. 3.80% 3,000.00
Grace Line, Ine, 4.20% 6,000.00
Phillip Petzoleum Co. Common Stock
500 shares 24 ,252.21
. 8. A. Treasury Bonds 2 3/4% 450,000.060
U. S, Treasuzry 1Y% Notes due 10/1/68 409,78L.25
Northern Illinols Gas Co. 4 3/8% 1,063.50
Horthern Illinois CGas Co. 5% 1,006.50
Alberta Municipal Filoance Corp. 5% 3,006.00
"Child Care Centers 4&,0060.00
¥, 5. Treasury Bills due 6/4/64 400,000, 00
Wizconsin Powar and Light Co. & 5/8% 1,005.30
- Butler Warehouse Legse Rental 2,168,30 -
- Howard Avanue Shopping fenzer, Inec, 1,253,589
~ Grafton State Benk Mowtgages 417,03 & 1,323,388.08
. Intarést Income o 389,249,321
. Reimbursement of Pension - Retived Deaths _ 1,397.97
Members® Contributions - Regular 419,807.05
Members® Concributions - Biucess 4,076.82
Fire and Police Suxvivorship Contwibutions _3,333.68
Tobal Receipis ‘ 2,161,952.91
f“Total ‘acaipts and Balance $ 2,200,817.99.

Beduct~ December Disburdgenents

Investmenta: '

- ¥U. 8, Treasury Bllls due 6/4/64 3 400,000.00

©U. 8. Treasury 1%% Notes duc 10/1/68 450,000,00

B, 5, Treasury 34% Ronds due 2/15/90. 408,124.32
- Sinclaiz 011 Cowvp., 4.60% S. F. Dab.

due 12/15/88 _ 400,460.00

U. 8., Treasury Bonds & 1/8% -

due 3/15/%94-89 98,763,132
oW, 3, Treaguxy Bonds 4% due 8/15/73 99.919.84 § 1,857.247.29
Mambazrs ' Contribuations Re funded 43,752.68
Raetired Death Claims . . 2,003.3%
Fire and Polics Suzvivorship Payroll 1,275,060
Penslon Peyroll ' 244, 320,35

Total Disburssments 2,148,598,66

Dalance December 31, 1963 - - | $  52,219.33




a
EMPLOYES ' RETIREMENT SYSYEM - Eupense Fund
Statement of Recelpis and Disbursements
for Decembez, 1963 #
ash Balance November 30, 1963 B $ 33,580.45
-Add: December Recelpts
Poatage received from Fred P. Gerhazdt — 1.00
Total Receipts and Balance $ 33,5381.45
‘Deduct: Degember Disbursements
Salarles and Wages $ 6,291.02
Employer Social Security Taxes 25,16 |
Employer Gzoup Life Imsurance Premiums ‘ 20.75
Employen' Insuzance - Blue Croass 103.04
Tabulating Servige 4,818.48
Printing 1,238.93
. Stationery and O0ffice Supplieo 78.90
. Postage 368,51
- Mewspapers and Periodicals 5.00
_Repair and Maintenance of Equipment 46,75
. Actuarial Fees , 1,225.00
- Pension Study and Actuarial Conferences 185.00
Electlion Expense 205,97
Reglatration and Postage 9.55
- Coorxdinated Plan Conversion Enpense : 377.89
. Miscellaneous Expense . 50
Total Disbursements __15,000.45

AR St L WAL gt e B TS

éhiﬁalance December 31, 1963 §.18,561.00




ANRULTY AND EENSEON-EOARB

Minutes of the Special Megeting on Investments held Janvary 23, 1904.
The meebing was called to owder at 11:10 &. m, by Vice-Chaizman Alfrec C. Hess.

PRESENT: Messrs. Alvin ¥, Fischer, Stephem A. Galligen, Charles §. Gumm,
Alfred C. Hass, John E. Kalupa, and William J. 0'Melley; also
Havry G. Slatew, Legal Adviser, and lilse Ruth A. Pochimann,
Sacvatary.

ALBQ BRESEWT: Alderman Bywim F. Zillmaa of the Committee on Finance-Printing.
¢. W. Sersbhel, Dapucy Comptroller.
Rudelph . Peds, Assistant Executive Divectoer,
Buployes’ Retirvement System.
Representatives of Newton and Company, Investment {ounselors.

CABBENE: Alderman Bernerd B. Eroenke. "

Mr. Robert M. Krauskepf presenied Newton and Compony "Year-End Investment
eporvt and Appraisal’ of the Bmploves'® Rezirvement System as of December 31, 1963, and
mmented upon the valustion and transections during the year 1963. The Report shows
totgl investment portfolio of $105,058,952 par value and @ market value of '
1,443,526 ag of December 3L, 1963; puzchases for the year 1963 totaled §14,015,08%;
leg and redemptions, $4,065,701.

The Report shows the diversification of the portfolie as follows:

Percant of Investment Return
Type Par Valus Total Portfclioc s by Type

&. CGovernment Bonds 8 5,48%.000 5.8 % 3.85 %
vernment-Ingured Bonds 1,076,000 i.1 4,42
zal Agency Bonds 2,530,040 2.5 4.25
cipal Bonds 1,072,000 9 3.44
disn Securities 4,767,000 4,6 4,18
trial Bonds 21,329,823 21.0 4.23
tutional Bonds 4,550,000 5.4 5.08
¢ Utilicy Bonds 50,824,000 &7.0 3.97
road Bonds 5,878,000 4.9 3.55

Tobal bonds $ 85,615,823

Estate & Mortgages 1,210,292 1.2 4.33
rred Stock 2,583,048 2,7 4,57

on' Stock _ 2,729,789 __2.9 4.56

Total Aceount % 105,058,952 100.0 % Average Retuya ~ 4.09 %




1/23/64 13

MK . Kxauskopf reported that the return on the entire portfolio had increased
rem & 057 in 1962 to 4. 69% as of December 31, 1963,

Boazd mﬂmboms expressed appreciation to the Investment Counselors for the
'acellgat report, The veport was accepted and owvdered placed on file. '

The Investment Counselors xeecmmended the following investment Eransactions:

Purchase § 400,000 Atlaptic Refining Company Lease chporatlon
4 5/8% Wote due 1989, on a Private Placemsnt basis.

It was moved by Mr. Hass and seconded by Mr. Gumm that the Board agrea.to
urchase $40G,000 Atlantic Refining Company Lease Corporvation & 5/8% Note dus 1989 on
Private Placement basis provided the terms and documents meet with approval of the
egal Adviger and Investment Counselors. The motion prevailed by the following vote:

A?ES: Mesars. Fischexr, Galligan, Gumm, Hass, Kaluéa, end 0'Malley.
HOES: Hone.
Purchase $ 400,000 gravhound Corporation
& 5/8% Senlor Wote due 1984
1t was moved by Mz, Kalupa and seconded by Mz, Fischex chat the Board pur-

chese $400,000 Greyhound {orporation 4 5/8% Senlor Wete due 1984 as recommended by the
nvestment Counselors, The motion prevalled by the followiag vote:

RPSTE

A¥ES: Messve. Fischer, Galligen, Cumm, Hass, Kalupa, and 0'Malley.

BOES: Hene.

: The Investment Counselors submicted a list of common stocks recommended for
urchase, -

. it was movad by Mr. Galligan and seconded by HMr. Fiaéheg that the following
common stocks be purchased at the prices recommended:

500 shazes Pepsi {ola Cémpaﬁy
1,500 shazes  Montgomery Ward & Company
125 shaves Colpate Palmolive Company
700 shares Generdl Motors Corporation
500 shazes Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company
e motion prevailed by the following vote:
AYES: Messts. Fischer, Gelligan, Gumm, Hass, Kalupa, and O'Malley.
NOES: Nome.

_ The Investment Counselows also recommeaded the puxchase of anotherx 3100,000
o Products Compeny 4.607 Debentures due 8/1/87.




1/23/64 14,

3 It was moved by Mr. Gunm end peconded by Mr. Fischer that the Boswvd pux-
chase sn additional $100,000 Dkeo Producte Company 4.60% Debentures due 8§/1/87.
The motion prevailed by the following vote:

AYES: Messys. Pischer, Galligax, Guum, Hass, Halupa, and 0'Halley.

e The Eavesamept Counselors vecommended the sale of 625 shares of breyhoaﬁ@
Cozpazatiaa common stoclk, leaving ouzr holdings at 2 000 sharaes.

Upon motion of Mr. Gumm, seconded by Hx. Galligan, the following Resclu-
un was adepted'

RESOLVED, that the following securities be sold:

s 625 shares The Greyhound COEporaticn
Comunon SLock

ﬁé[m@tion prevalled by the following vote:
(AYES: Messys. Fischey, Gelligem, Gumm, Hags, Kalupa, end O'Malley.

NOES: Mone,

Mr. Kraugkopf sdvieed that we will be offeved righte to 2,205 shares of
'rican Taelephone & Telegraph Company common stock and recommended that we seil
wese righis.

It wag moved by Mz. Kalupa and seconded by Mr. Hass that our rights ¢

Oﬁ shaves of Amewican Telephone & Telegrsph Company common stock be sold The
.ou prevalled by the following vote:

AYES: Maassve. Fischer, CGalligan, Gumm, Hass, Kalupa, and Q'Malley.

KOEES: HNong,

The meeting adjourned ar 12 noon,
_.——-"”‘_‘:—J“ - X ~

Secretary




